The number of shares of our common stock reflected in this discussion is based on 21,935,381 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2018, which gives effect to the pro forma transactions and adjustments described above, and excludes:

• 2,056,891 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2015 Plan as of December 31, 2018, with
a weighted average exercise price of $4.74 per share;

• 699,590 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to future awards under our 2015 Plan as of December 31, 2018, which shares
will cease to be available for issuance at the time our 2019 Plan becomes effective;

• 2,900,000 shares of our common stock that will become available for future issuance under our 2019 Plan upon the effectiveness of the
registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part; and

• 240,000 shares of our common stock that will become available for future issuance under our ESPP upon the effectiveness of the registration
statement of which this prospectus forms a part.

70

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration

Average Price

Per Share

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent
Existing stockholders before this offering   16,935,381  77.2%$ 164,447,874  68.7%$ 9.71
Investors participating in this offering   5,000,000  22.8  75,000,000  31.3  15.00

Total   21,935,381  100%$ 239,447,874  100%

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following tables present our selected financial data for the periods and as of the dates indicated. We derived the statement of operations and
comprehensive loss data for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 and the balance sheet data as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 from our audited
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected in any future
period. You should read the following data together with our financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and the section